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FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029

Operation and Maintenance, Army  …....................................  58,410 57,705 57,479 56,097 58,410 57,705 57,479 56,097 59,729 58,965 56,673 55,796 
Operation and Maintenance, Navy  …....................................  71,253 71,502 72,163 71,445 71,253 71,502 72,163 71,445 70,445 70,228 70,790 70,536 
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps  …......................  10,236 10,209 10,372 10,765 10,236 10,209 10,372 10,765 9,963 10,091 10,132 10,378 
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force  ….............................  62,100 59,907 60,409 60,961 62,100 59,907 60,409 60,961 61,908 59,996 59,500 59,665 
Operation and Maintenance, Space Force  …........................  5,262 5,668 5,651 5,656 5,262 5,668 5,651 5,656 5,200 5,385 5,497 5,547 
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide  ….....................  53,943 53,851 53,792 54,032 53,943 53,851 53,792 54,032 54,149 50,925 50,856 50,958 
Office of the Inspector General  ….........................................  545 547 544 545 545 547 544 545 535 541 538 539 
Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve  ….....................  3,344 3,252 3,234 3,221 3,344 3,252 3,234 3,221 3,292 3,235 3,200 3,182 
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve  ….....................  1,374 1,394 1,392 1,408 1,374 1,394 1,392 1,408 1,355 1,363 1,370 1,381 
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve  …........  324 382 330 386 324 382 330 386 328 355 340 362 
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve  …...............  3,952 4,032 3,944 3,957 3,952 4,032 3,944 3,957 3,961 3,969 3,919 3,912 
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard  …..........  8,667 8,623 8,561 8,553 8,667 8,623 8,561 8,553 8,514 8,506 8,457 8,436 
Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard  …..............  7,358 7,565 7,920 7,630 7,358 7,565 7,920 7,630 7,308 7,409 7,711 7,590 
Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund  …............  10,481 5,156 11,120 11,271 10,481 5,156 11,120 11,271 4,192 4,629 7,721 9,205 
United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces  …......  21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 20 21 20 20 
Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities  …...................  885 874 874 873 885 874 874 873 846 869 862 861 
Support for International Sporting Competitions  …...............  4 
Defense Health Program  …...................................................  38,645 38,388 38,137 38,126 38,645 38,388 38,137 38,126 38,659 37,786 37,504 37,417 
Environmental Restoration, Army  ….....................................  163 162 160 158 163 162 160 158 220 181 155 153 
Environmental Restoration, Navy  …......................................  352 359 353 353 352 359 353 353 358 348 349 349 
Environmental Restoration, Air Force  …...............................  336 336 336 336 336 336 336 336 387 327 331 331 
Environmental Restoration, Defense  …................................  9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 8 8 
Environmental Restoration, Formerly Used Def. Sites  ….....  231 228 228 228 231 228 228 228 249 225 224 224 
Overseas Humanitarian, Disaster, and Civic Aid  …..............  114 112 112 112 114 112 112 112 250 210 126 111 
Cooperative Threat Reduction Account  …............................  350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 375 349 340 341 
Afghanistan Security Forces Fund  …....................................  93 53 
Counter-Islamic State Iraq and Syria Train & Equip  ….........  518 507 497 487 518 507 497 487 515 521 504 484 
DoD Acquisition Workforce Development Fund  …...............  55 55 55 54 55 55 55 54 69 54 54 54 
Emergency Response  ….......................................................  2 2 
Burdensharing and Other Cooperative Activities  …..............  745 745 745 745 742 742 742 743 
Restoration of the Rocky Mountain Arsenal  …......................  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Disposal of Department of Defense Real Property  …...........  7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 
Lease of Department of Defense Real Property  …...............  33 33 32 31 35 32 31 30 
Mutually Beneficial Activities  ….............................................  1 1 1 

Total Operation and Maintenance  ................................  338,925 331,193 338,042 337,033 339,712 331,979 338,827 337,817 333,720 327,332 327,966 328,623 

Operation and Maintenance

Table 6-7:  OUTYEARS (Continued)
DoD TOA, BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS BY APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT (DISCRETIONARY AND MANDATORY)

FY 2025 CONSTANT DOLLARS

Appropriation Account TOA Budget Authority Outlays

(Dollars in Millions)

Table 6-7 Chapter 6132
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